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Table 1. Price Distribution of MLS Homes Sold in Texas
Distribution
Units Percent
12 Months 12 Months
Ending Ending
Price Range February January December January February lanuary  December January
$29,999 or less 357 331 476 5,878 4.7 5.3 52 5.0
30,000 - 39,999 318 303 439 5,733 4.2 4.9 4.8 4.9
40,000 - 49,999 534 404 685 8,804 7.0 6.5 7.4 15
50,000 - 59,999 650 556 812 11,478 8.7 9.0 8.8 9.7
60,000 - 69,999 737 640 954 12,439 10.4 10.3 10.4 10.6
70,000 - 79,999 754 582 964 11,679 9.9 9.4 10.5 9.9
80,000 - 89,999 7)8 528 809 10,547 9.3 8.5 8.8 8.9
90,000 - 99,999 494 396 546 7,623 6.5 6.4 5.9 6.5
100,000 - 119,999 T2 596 905 11,375 10.2 9.6 9.8 9.1
120,000 - 139,999 657 508 714 8,999 8.8 8.2 7.8 7.6
140,000 - 159,999 331 345 468 5,981 50 36 5. 5.1
160,000 - 179,999 254 235 350 4,298 33 38 38 36
180,000 - 199,999 211 184 228 2,946 28 3.0 2.5 2.5
200,000 - 299,999 426 379 532 6,361 56 6.1 5.8 54
300,000 - 399,999 143 126 167 1,998 19 2.0 1.8 i
400,000 - 499,999 39 43 55 815 09 0.7 0.6 0.7
500,000 - and more 48 46 93 893 06 0.8

Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University

Note: "-" = data not

available

Special Note: This is the last month Trends will publish nonresidential »uilding permits. Thz federal government no longer
collects nonresidential building permits. Please direct your comments and quzstions to Stephen H. Andrews,
U.S. Bureau of Census, 301-457-1321, or your local reprzsentative.
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Table 2. Texas Residential MLS Activity: New Listings and Houses for Sale

Number of New Listings

Number of Houses for Sale

February

January December

12 Months
Ending Percent
January  Change February

January December

12 Months Average
Ending Percent
January  Change

A.Abl ene

Amarillo 317 334
Lubbock 285 308
Odessa-Midland 150 161
San Angelo 120 103

b =17

Garland 269

Irving 124 175

Plano 411 350
Denton 160 151
Fort Worth 421 485

Arlington 329 411

NE Tarrant County

Lufkin

Nacogdoches . ;
81

Palestine
Paris
Texarkana
Tyler

Austin

Beaumont - -

Victoria

Brownsvﬂlc - -

Harlingen 89 64
El Paso 706 -
Laredo - -

216

McAllen

161

San Marcos 40 - 348 - 149
Bryan—College Station 154 97 1,801 2 638
Killeen—Fort Hood 310 165 3,189 -11 932

Temple—Belton 135 84 1,605 14 495
San Antonio - 1,053 17,837 7 -
Waco - 183 108 2,396 2 -

159 2,711 -19 -

Port Arthur 92 90 54 982 2 322

Brazoria County 95 115 25 1,267 3 502
Corpus Christi - 510 - - - - 1

Galveston - - - - - 605

Texas City - - = = - -
Houston 6,198 6,100 3,367 68,466 -4 23,601 22,
Fort Bend 742 729 481 - - 2,742 2
Montgomery County 478 517 276 - - 1,894 1,
North NASA 499 506 317 - - 2,081 2,

59 T 47 1,095 30 192

64 1,054 4

42 668 -

455 - -
-28 1,

319

0
785
587

880
681
827
026
206

261
410

492
834
446
6,239

836
323
409

594

21,918
2,521
1,683
1,940

204

397
269
2,749

975

132 -
544 0
875 .
484 15
6,169 15

898 8
314 1
465 4
658 -10

24,645 E

2,831 ;
1,818 3
2,207 -

224 -18

Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University, "U.S

. Totals" from National Association of Realtors



Table 3. Texas Residential MLS Activity: Houses Sold and Months Inventory

E;
Longview—Marshall
Lufkin
Nacogdoches
Palestine
Paris
Texarkana
Tyler

Austin

San Marcos

Bryan—College Station

Killeen—Fort Hood
Temple-Belton

San Antonio

Waco

19
50
97

10
45
138
73

71
117
49

78

14
52
94

90
127
72
617
100

Number of Houses Sold Number of Months Inventory
12 Months 12 Months
Ending Percent Ending Percent
MLS Area February  January December January  Change February  January December January  Change
Abilene 70 T4 85 1,062 -6 55 5.7 33 5.8 21
Amarillo 127 111 183 2,021 3 3.1 5.0 3l 54 -23
Lubbock 146 128 164 2,119 0 47 4.8 52 5 6
Odessa-Midland 113 T 80 1,779 -17 49 4.7 4.6 6.4 7
San Angelo
Wichita Falls
N
Dallas 1,642 1,316 1,784 22,413 2 7.9 7.8 7.0 83 -11
Garland 115 96 147 1,627 13 37 5.0 4.7 5.8 -
Irving 97 7 81 1,204 -2 6.1 59 - 6.5 -
Plano 213 161 219 2,524 5: 5.5 52 3:1 6.4 Z
Denton 78 56 93 1,174 30 6.5 59 5.8 6.6 -
Fort Worth 250 217 303 3,923 15 6.2 6.1 6.0 74 -
Arlington 195 153 249 3,089 6 5.6 53 5.0 6.0 -
NE Tarrant County 316 295 324 4,815 3l 9.5 4.7 4.8 5.8 -37
Sherman-Denison 26 38 12 663 11 20.2 19.1 19.9 22.0 0

8.4 -

5.7 52 6.1
N 5.5 5.6
6.3 6.0 6.8

- 10.4 10.4

Beaumont =13
Port Arthur 37 31 38 578 4 6.7 6.6 6.7 6.5 0
Brazoria County 24 17 49 717 -10 8.8 0.0 6.7 7.6 -1
Corpus Christi - 130 - - - - - - - -
Galveston 50 29 50 648 -2 10.9 10.9 12:1 -30
Texas City - - - - = - - - -
Houston 2,296 1,826 2,597 32373 0 -18
Fort Bend 253 223 308 3,897 -4 -
Montgomery County 184 116 183 2,480 -10 -
North NASA 193 184 251 3,071 3 -
Victoria 49 34 36 555 -8 -24
R
Brownsville - - 32 442 -4 - - 11.0 - -
Harlingen 18 21 26 333 - 11.5 10.7 9.4 - -
El Paso 284 - 388 4,824 -16 74 - 6.9 - -
Laredo - - - - - - - - - -
McAllen 42 651 -7 204 19.6 175 18.9 -21

Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University, "U.S. Totals" from National Association of Realtors



Table 4. Texas Residential MLS Activity: Median and Average Price

Median Price ($) Average Price ($)

12 Months
Ending  Percent
February January December Change

January December

12 Months
Ending  Percent
January  Change

Amarillo
Lubbock
Odessa-Midland
San Angelo
Wichita Fall

Garland 71,300 71,700 69,800 69,500 4

Irving 100,700 108,300 81,000 95,000 5 116,800 125,900

Plano 116,900 138,800 145,000 134,400 4 134,300 159,200
Denton 100,000 108,000 99,000 97,000 10 119,900 133,700
Fort Worth 65,600 71,600 64,600 65,800 1 82,000 90,600

Arlington 84,300 84,600 86,000 84,600 3 102,900 96,800

NE Tarrant County 108,300 125,900 117,400 110,400 7 129,300 154,900
Sherman—Deni 48,000 57,500 55,000 56,300 12 48,000 71,200

Longview-M

Lufkin - 67,500 56,400 60,200 8 - 70,100
Nacogdoches - - - - - - -
Palestine - 80,000 - - - 79,400
Paris 48,300 60,000 60,000 58,100 66,400
Texarkana 70,000 65,000 54,300 63,000 66,100

Austin

; ; 8.6 102, i ;
San Marcos 120,000 140,000 - 87,200 = 121,500 130,100
Bryan-College Station 95,000 89,400 85,000 81,400 5 101,400 101,300
Killeen—-Fort Hood 67,600 68,900 71,700 69,600 3 70,100 72,400
Temple-Belton 68,100 75,000 82,900 78,000 13 82,400 77,900
San Antonio - - 79,900 79,700 4 - -
Waco - - - - - - 71,100

MecAllen

Beaumont - - 58.800 68,200 -1 - -
Port Arthur 61,700 47,500 58,300 52,500 -5 67,200 54,100
Brazoria County 75,000 81,200 76,200 65,900 3 76,100 96,900
Corpus Christi - 72,000 - - - - 83,600
Galveston 77,500 55,000 70,000 68,300 5 93,400 68,500
Texas City - - - - - - =
Houston 81,000 76,800 79,900 78,500 0 109,800 100,800
Fort Bend 95,600 99,600 90,800 93,800 3 113,400 116,000
Montgomery County 93,100 96,700 95,000 91,100 4 112,200 115,000
North NASA 78,800 83,800 89,800 88,100 3 93,100 99,700
Victoria 58,000 67,500 63,300 3 83,000 62,600

R
Brownsville - - 68,000 - -
Harlingen 65,000 55,000 76,700 66,000 - 77,000 64,600
El Paso 76,100 - 76,300 77,000 - 84,300 -
Laredo - - -
81,800 103,800

i 500
78,000 80,900 11
78,400 81,100
98,200 77,400 -1
69,600 68,300 1

69,000

130,000 123,200 2
74,500 75,000 5
113,300 117,400 5
167,000 159,100 1
121,600 116,500 6
77,500 83,000 2
103,500 100,100 4
144,500 136,600 7
81,300 65,600 1

72,400

58,000
60,900

96,900
77,800
92,800
99,200
68,200

80,000
57,600
92,300

102,700

109,500
116,600
112,300
101,400

85,800

73,500

130,800

72800

69,700

[

70,500 8
64,600 -
70,300 4

128,200 6
96,800 i
92,000 4
74,100 5
90,700 16
97,700 0
76,300 9

82,100 0
62,200 -5
78,700 3
88,400
105,700 0
116,400 2
115,100 4
101,400 0

o

Source; Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University, "U.S. Totals" from National Association of Realtors



Table 5. Texas Employment Activity

Metropolitan Area

Unemployment Rate

Employment

Unit Change
From Year Ago

January December January December

January

December

Percent Change
From Year Ago
January December

Abilene
Amarillo
Lubbock
Odessa-Midland
San Angelo
Wichita Falls

Dallas
Fort Worth—Arlington
Sh Deni

Longview—Marshall
Texarkana

Tyler

Austin—San Marcos
Bryan—College Station
Killeen-Temple

San Antonio

Waco

Beaumont—Port Arthur

Brazoria County
Corpus Christi
Galveston-Texas City

Houston

Brownsville-Harlingen

6.3 54 0.5 1.3
47 4.4 0.5 0.7
48 4.3 0.4 0.7
6.7 5.8 0.1 -0.2
5.1 5.0 0.6 1.0
53 45 00 02

8.4 T3 0.8 0.7
8.1 T2 0.0 0.0
6.3 6.2 0.7 -1.0

3.6 35 0.1 0.3
40 33 0.1 0.2
55 5.1 0.2 0.4
5.5 48 0.7 0.5
L, ue b

10.0 9.8 0.3 1.2
6.9 6.8 -0.6 0.3
9.0 8.8 0.1 0.7
7.8 7.8 -0.2 0.5
6.1 D 0.0 0.1

14.0 125 1:9 17

56,800
106,600
114,000
112,000

48,200
62,600

1,636,900
774,700
44,800

93,000
52,600
79,700

608,700

64,400
107,300
690,800

165,200
96,300
156,300
114,500
1,871,200
40,000

56,600
108,300
116,100
113,600

47,900
62,100

1,643,800
784,500
bl

92,600
53,300

609,800

67,500
107,800
702,000
96,100

163,100
96,700
160,400
114,100
1,898,000
40,700

23 1.2
2.8 35
2.8 1.0
0.4 1.4
0.6 12
. A

2.8 2.0
2.8 30

5.8 5.8
-1.6 29
3.5 59
38 4.2

1.9

0.8 -0.5
-1.6 -2.6
=27 -0:3

2.5 1.0

13 2.3

108,200 110,100 12 3.7
El Paso 121 10.9 24 23 254,600 254,000 -0.8 1o
Laredo 14.5 14.1 2.6 5.2 58,900 60,300 4.8 -3.6
McAl]en-Edinburg-Mission 21.0 20.1 0.7 1.6 152,800 151,400 4.5 4.0

Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University and U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics



Table 6. Texas Residential Single-Family Building Permit Activity

Metropolitan Arza

Number of Dwelling Units Average Value Per Dwelling Unit ($)
12 Months 12 Months
Ending Percent Ending Percent
December November December  Change December November December  Change

Abilene
Amarillo
Lubbock
Odessa-Midland
San Angelo
Wichita Falls

Dallas
Fort Worth—Arlington

Sherman-D

Longview—Marshall

Texarkana

Tyler

Austin-San Marcos
Bryan—College Staticn
Killeen-Temple

San Antonio

Waco

Beaumont—Port Arthur
Brazoria County
Corpus Christi
Galveston-Texas City
Houston

Victoria
Brownsville-Harlingen

El Paso

Laredo
McAllen-Edinburg-Mission

17 18 230

36 36 390

34 34 560

31 16 350

11 9 221

5 14 171
1,172 1,190 15,735
498 489 6,463

16 4 62

T 9 153
1 4 63
15 11 197

570

385 5,643
42 47 538
90 118 1,503

426 455 5,937
22 24 300

30 36 390
88 75 L2158
65 71 746
83 91 1,162
855 1,070 13.479

11 11

172

101 109 1,427
135 140 2,248

64 69 881
267 267 3,527

112,300
98,900
154,500
141,300
85,400
92,800

144,700

110,900
76,000

93,000
112,000
170,900

102,300
81,100
82,700
98,500

100,000

92,900
98,200
78,100
110,600
106,200
96,200

68,700
60,300
53,700
40,000

112,300
123,300
112,700
114,400
101,100

95,500

131,100
111,500
95,000

119,900
68,800
162,900

109,000
82,800
80,900
98,800

e

99,500
87,900
95.400
124,500
105,300
99,500

53,100

61,800
53,700
39,700

112,100 0

119,900 -3

105,200 -1

109,700 -6
84,400 2
94,600 6

128,600 1

114,900 0
93,100

103,100 7
72,400 6
162,200

103,000 1
93,000 -7
93,900 10
76,700 -15

96,600 6
89,300 0
93,300 -3
114,400 3
104,100 3

88,900 -14

54,300 4
56,600 -6
53,700 -1
41,400 23

Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University and U.S. Bureau of the Census



Table 7. Texas Residential Multifamily Building Permit Activity

Number of Dwelling Units Average Value Per Dwelling Unit ($)
12 Months 12 Months
Ending Percent Ending Percent
Metropolitan Area December  November December  Change December  November December  Change

Abilene
Amarillo
Lubbock
Odessa-Midland

San Angelo
Wichita Falls

Dallas
Fort Worth—Arlington

Sherman—Denison

Longview—Marshall
Texarkana

Tyler

Austin—San Marcos
Bryan—College Station
Killeen—Temple

San Antonio

Beaumont-Port Arthur

Brazoria County
Corpus Christi
Galveston-Texas City
Houston

Victoria

Brownsville-Harlingen
El Paso
Laredo

McAllen-Edinburg-Mission

1,400
12
36

178

w ke O O

432

25

83

10,640
2,727

170

10
16

3002
470
586

1,905
177

24
156
336
337

113

349
523
1,019

-14
-86

32
-67
-50
300

26,300
64,000
24,900
49,100

35,800
58,200
32,700
40,800

27,500
28,300
22,800

27,800
83,500
43,500
72,000
40,000

41,000
44,100

56,100

50,100

44,200

37,300
42,300
29,200
26,600

45,000
26,100
36,700
24,900
36,100

25,500
30,000
22,800

-1
26

Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University and U.S. Bureau of the Census



Table 8. Texas Office Building Permit Activity

Metropolitan Area

Number of Office Permits

Total Value of Office Permits {$000)

12 Months
Ending Percent
December November December  Change

12 Months
Ending Percent
December November December  Change

Abilene
Amarillo
Lubbock
Odessa-Midland
San Angelo
Yichita Falls

Dallas
Fort Worth—Arlington

Sherman—Denison

Longview—Marshall

Texarkana

Tyl

Austin—San Marcos

Bryan—College Statior.
Killeen—Temple
San Antonio

o

Beaumont—Port Arthur
Brazoria County
Corpus Christi
Galveston—Texas City

Houston

Victoria

Brownsville-Harlingen
El Paso
Laredo

McAllen-Edinburg-Mission

0 1 3 -25
3 0 7 17
0 0 17 6
1 0 2 -7
0 1 1 -01
1 2 13

10 14 159 10
3 5 99 43
0 0
1 6 -50

6 -14
0 1 8 14
8 5 91 26
0 2 25 1,150
3 7 28 87
8 10 85 10
3 0 8 60

2 1 19 -24
0 1 6 -67
0 1 14 -30
3 0 19 -10
19 22 263 -3

2 3 28 12,
0 1 9 -10

0 617 1,851 -58
848 0 1,313 =)
0 0 6,478 51
667 0 220 -34
0 40 40 -08

10,638 6,809 120,160 48
1,852 1,539 63,254 39
0 0
130 0 1,297 -73
0 0 1,346 -26
0 900
4,938 5,705 8
0 265 1,037
283 1,738 134
3,796 -60
0 357

1,117 617 10,507 -33
0 160 1,450 -81

0 365 2,406 -63

088 0 4,546 -26
9,715 10,200 86,602 -11

5,744 -48

1333 0
1,234 321 5,570 -41
0 617 5,995 -11

Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University and U.S. Bureau of the Census




Table 9. Texas Retail and Wholesale Building Permit Activity

Number of Retail and Wholesale Permits

Total Value of Retail
and Wholesale Permits ($000)

12 Months 12 Months
Ending Percent Ending Percent
Metropolitan Area December  November December  Change December  November December  Change

Abilene
Amarillo
Lubbock
Odessa-Midland

San Angelo
Wichita Falls
NOR
Dallas
Fort Worth—Arlington

Sherman—Denis

Longview—Marshall
Texarkana

Tyler

Austin—San Marcos

Brazoria County
Corpus Christi
Galveston-Texas City
Houston

Victoria

Beaumont—Port Arthur

Brownsville-Harlingen 1 6

1 1 14
1 1 25
2 4 49
1 2 35
2 1 11
0 0 8

521

29 38
10 14 250
3 0 14

1 1 28
2 45
3 2 22

17

-17

52
-15
33

19

43
13

102 -11
Bryan-College Station 3 42 75
Killeen-Temple 3 4 56 56
San Antonio 18 19 270 61
Waco 2 0 14 180

2

0 1 41 14

6 6 64 137

4 2 43 8
65 65 868 1

1 0 -14

478 478 6,676
150 750 12,489
258 3,798 24,112
60 1,223 18,876
186 270 7,961
0 0 5.247

26,520 22,365

300,318
8,069 19,173 177,516
1,045 0 3,336

6 13
3,408 207
381 322

3,783 0 52,333
147 3,970 15,049
5,627 850 26,587
11,727 6,999 100,023
330 0 4,650

1,434 16,328

956
0 a7 5.488
4,202 566 29,849
12 1,239 11,523
25,810 25,474 372,056
478 0 6,305

478

51 -4 409 10,054 -40
El Paso 6 6 68 -8 2,868 3,276 37,815 -30
Laredo 11 12 155 17 5,257 5,735 73,957 19
McAllen—Edinburg-Mission 6 10 97 -3 2,640 4,317 39,369 -6

34
-13

24
52
41

-43
156
146

3
190

Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University and U.S. Bureau of the Census




Table 10. Texas Industrial Building Permit Activity

Metropolitan Area

Number of Industrial Permits

Total Value of Industrial Permits ($000)

12 Months
Ending Percent
December November December

Change

12 Months
Ending Percent
November December

December Change

Abilene
Amarillo
Lubbock
Odessa-Midland
San Angelo
Wichita Falls

Dallas
Fort Worth—Arlington

Sherman—Denison

Longview—Marshall

Texarkana
_T ler

Austin—San Marcos
Bryan—College Staticn
Killeen-Temple

San Antonio

Waco

Beaumont—Port Arthur
Brazoria County
Corpus Christi
Galveston-Texas Cizy
Houston

Vi

Brownsville-Harlingen

El Paso

Laredo
McAllen-Edinburg-Mission

0 0 1 0
1 0 2 100
0 0 3 0
0 0 4 100
0 0 0 -100
0 0 3 200

166 68

2 2 41 -2
0 0 1 -50
0 1 3 0
0 0 7 -50
1 0 1 -

0 0 0 -
0 1 11 57
2 3 19 111
0 0 5 150
6 11 124 49
0 0 0

0 0 14 17
1 1 29 107
0 0 0 -
0 0 8 33

0 0 632 54
102 0 225 1,025
0 0 899 47
0 0 2,356 1,270
0 0 0 -100
0 0 1,310 2,083

6,942
2,052

162,650
34,827 -62

1,265 1,265 70,879 246
0 0 200 -55

0 375 899 314

0 0 28,032 408

20 0 20 -

0 0 -

0 4,500 13,443 150

62 1,711 2,842 115

0 0 7,458 3,953

2,567 4,439 47,840 1
0 0 0

0 0 3,430 1

632 74 15,864 153

0 0 -

0 0 2,568 -28

Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University and U.S. Bureau of the Census



Table 11. Texas Nonresidential Building Permit Activity

Number of Nonresidential Permits

Total Value of Nonresidential Permits ($000)

12 Months 12 Months
Ending Percent Ending Percent
Metropolitan Area December  November December  Change December  November December  Change

Abilene
Amarillo
Lubbock
Odessa-Midland
San Angelo
Wichita Falls

Dallas
Fort Worth—Arlington

Sherman—Denison

Longview—Marshall
Texarkana

Lyler

Austin—San Marcos

Bryan—College Station
Killeen—-Temple
San Antonio

Waco

Beaumont—Port Arthur
Brazoria County
Corpus Christi
Galveston-Texas City
Houston

Victoria

Brownsville-Harlingen

6 9 140
17 26 295
) 2 487
10 11 201
24 34 371
16 24 341

285 351 5,275
118 151 2,529
10 6 133

16 13 251
T 93
4 2 33

57 66 1,060

4 15 106
23 25 619
64 79 1,067
20 15 214

12 14 195

13 17 281
55 39 581
54 43 815
236 307 4,106
2 3 43

29

10

56 54 587 -21 2,245 957 49,848 0
El Paso 33 25 566 -7 6,484 7.182 89,879
Laredo 13 19 247 35 5,279 7,997 88,177 9
McAllen-Edinburg-Mission 90 94 1,451 -1 1553 10,583 122,014 -2

995 1,156 18,084 -11
1,210 1,829 36,380 57
2,353 3,817 45,630 -3

909 1,301 25,749 -46

500 548 11,433 -16
2,251 1,465 20,128 86

55.961 885,138 43

60,602
27,026 28512 409,033 14
1,069 11 206503 2,791

330 202 23,896 26
3,408 437 24,508 13
606 13,687 -32

12,379 38,941 304,016 35
219 19,523 37,018 108
6,648 3,648 42,929 92
24,996 21,357 249,611 20
3,317 102 30,398 178

2327 2,175 31,512

1,273 4,830 26,667 -29
4,751 3,081 52,663 36
1,544 3,136 35,829 24
59,143 58,668 801,545 21
495 189 9.471 -62

Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University and U.S. Bureau of the Census
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